State of Misconsin



1995 Assembly Bill 188

Date of enactment: **April 16, 1996** Date of publication*: **April 30, 1996**

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 214

AN ACT *to amend* 939.45 (5) (a) 3. and 948.01 (3) of the statutes; **relating to:** crimes against children and persons responsible for a child.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 939.45 (5) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

939.45 (5) (a) 3. "Person responsible for the child's welfare" includes the child's parent, stepparent or guardian; an employe of a public or private residential home, institution or agency in which the child resides or is confined or that provides services to the child; or any other person legally responsible for the child's welfare in a residential setting.

SECTION 2. 948.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

948.01 (3) "Person responsible for the child's welfare" includes the child's parent; stepparent; guardian; foster parent; treatment foster parent; an employe of a public or private residential home, institution or agency; other person legally responsible for the child's welfare in a residential setting; or a person employed by one legally responsible for the child's welfare to exercise temporary control or care for the child.

SECTION 3. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to offenses committed on the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].